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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 275. The questioner is absent. Any

supplementaries?
*#275. [The guestioner (Shri Anil Desai) was absent. ]
Railway bridge accidents in Maharashtra
#275. SHRI ANIL DESAL Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of accidents due to railway bridge collapse that occurred in

Mumbai and Maharashtra during the last three years;
(b) the number of people killed due to these accidents; and

(¢) whether sufficient steps have been taken to prevent such accidents, 1f so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RATLWAY'S (SHRI PIYUSH GOYALD): (a) to (¢) A Statement
1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) there has been no case of collapse of Railway Bridge which resulted into a consequential train accident during last three vears and in the current year in Mumbai and Maharashtra. However, one unusual incident of falling of pathway of Road Over Bridge (ROB) No. 3 (Gokhle ROB) at Andheri Station of Mumbai Division of Western Railway occurred on 03.07.2018 in which two persons died.

(c) There is a well established system of inspection of bridges on Indian Railways. All the bridges are inspected twice a vear, one before the onset of monsoon and one detailed inspection after monsoon by the designated officials. After inspection, every bridge is assigned an Overall Rating Number (ORN) and based on the ORN of the bridge, rebuilding / strengthening is undertaken. All Foot Over Bridges (FOBs) are nspected once a year. Based upon the inspections, necessary corrective actions are

taken.

Apart {rom the above, as a preventive measure, one time Safety Audit of 329 bridges (115 ROBs, 194 FOBs and 20 Overhead Structures) in the State of Maharashtra, have been carried out by expert agencies like IIT Mumbai etc. Based upon findings of

Safety Audit, necessary action has been taken.
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DR. SASMIT PATRA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, my question to the hon. Minister is:
Considering the present situation of Railways and the accidents happening thereof, what are the various measures and technological upgradation that have been undertaken in the last three years by the Ministry in order to safeguard the Railway's life and property? ...(Interruptions)...

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAY S (SHRI ANGADI
SURESH CHANNABASAPPA): Sir, to avoid accidents in Railways, hon. Member has made a valid point. ...(Interruptions)... A lot of measures have been taken.
...(Interruptions)... There are railway bridges. ... (Interruptions)...Every year, before rainy season, eminent engineers inspect and we are also giving it to a third party to inspect and submit report. ... (Interruptions)... And, based on that, all necessary measures are taken. ...{Initerruptions)... We are also taking help of new technology to avoid accidents, including at unmanned level crossings. ... (Interruptions)... The help of local authorities is also required whenever over-bridges or under-bridges are to be developed.
..{Interruptions)... Along with this, we are also consulting the local authorities and the

State Government concerned and taking proper measures. ...{Interruptions)...
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SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, there 15 a rule that a minimum of 25,000 people have to use it. ...(Interruptions)... There are rules under the Indian Railways. ...(Interruptions)... Depending upon passengers’ usage and local demand, a decision will be taken. ... (Interruptions)...With regard to the question of the hon.
Member pertaining to Railway development, I will get details, sit with him and share it with him. ... (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, don't do this. ...(Interruptions)... Don't do this.
... {Interruptions)... You get a bad name and bring a bad name to Parliament of India also. ... {Interruptions)... Dolaji, don't do this. ...(Interruptions)... You will get a bad name and Parliament of India also gets a bad name. ... (Interruptions)... School children are watching the proceedings. ...(Inferruptions)... As it was said earlier, we are not school children. ...{Interruptions)...

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, the hon. Member has raised a valid point that Delhi-Lucknow train service. ...{Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Other than the Minister and the Member who is asking responsible supplementaries, nothing shall go on record. It is very clear

...{Interruptions)...

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: Sir, with regard to the problem raised by the hon. Member of her constituency and the problem being faced by the passengers, already, the Railways started Tejas special train between Delhi and Lucknow.
- {Interruptions)... Apart from this, we are. ... (Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: It should be seen by the people so that they understand.
.. {Interruptions)... 1f that is the unanimous demand, ...{Inferruptions)... Now, if you show it to the people ...(nterruptions)... Then, [ will consider it. ...(Interruptions)...

Only question and reply will go on record. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: If the demand 1s created for new trains, we will take details from the hon. Member, sit with the concerned officers and

consider 1it. ...{Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: It means, you are suggesting for adjournment of the House.
...{Interruptions)...

SHRI ANGADI SURESH CHANNABASAPPA: The issue would be studied.
-.{Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you suggesting that the House be adjourned?

... {Interruptions)... You don't want Question Hour? ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, we want evervthing. But ... (Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You don't want Question Hour? ... {(Interruptions)... You don't want Question Hour? ...{Interruptions)... Question No. 276. ...(Interruptions)... Ch.
Sukhram Singh Yadav. ... (Inferruptions)...

dgdl <IN HICT

*276. et ER™ Rig aea: w1 iftew ik FEiT 3l g8 9 Bl Ul $30

() TN AT ¥4 & F ARd BT AR " JOR 9% T8 ©
(@) e dF et & e R @ @R wien el fowe de w;
(m faa 9 ol & M dH 9 @nur e had ufdud ' € sk

(e T @9 aN1 & SR @R Her Rt & B faen 3 91 den IaI
g 7

aiftrer 3w ST w3l (sft dqe mae: (7)) 9 (@) [erv guiued 0w fE
TR

fraevr

() 3R (W) AN P ARG a2l & AUR °1¢ H a¥ 201516 &1 ge-l H
ay 2016-17 71 8.61 WierErd b1 il ol oiiv IHF 918 y&d U 9 a8 2016-17 1 86.96
fAform smdiat STeR #1 gor 3 SHaen 108.7 e seRis! Sor 3R 140.92 Rferm RIBT SleR Hed, g€ Al SeerN A=RINTY Hed W), & Ugifergd &S ok Jamel &
IRNd # gig & BRO T 981 B o # a¥ 2017-18 H 49.35 URIe ofR a9 2018-
19 H 13.25 U B gl g2 | it geE a¥ 2019-20 (3U-ITRER) F G ART
% UR " # fUgd ay o) aagedl e # o # 1843 UikTerd BT HHT st
€1 Hio[@T AR Hel a8 2012-13 § JeeH WK I 19034 Ao sTRIET STer
&b HblNel BB BH B AMR ©Il Ble] AR A~RiTT o 7 A i anyfd, e
& T S i 1 Hle SdR-deld w MR e #

(M el 9 aul 3R ovm a8 & R FF dhrdt & T 9Ra & amaRe
QR F AR =1el R gl uRddH e ©

